STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE

SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE FILE NO. 21 CVS 015426
NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE, OF
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC,, et al.,
Plaintiffs, =
COMMON CAUSE, LM o&
Plaintiff-Intervenor, l S )
- s
V. H }} =
REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in m ;
his official capacity as Chair of the House I
Standing Committee on Redistricting, et
al.,
Defendants.
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE FILE NO. 21 CVS 500085

REBECCA HARPER, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

V.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in
his official capacity as Chair of the House
Standing Committee on Redistricting, et
al.,

Defendants.

ORDER DENYING LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY
THIS MATTER comes before the undersigned three-judge panel upon Legislative
Defendant’s Motion to Disqualify Dr. Samuel Wang and Dr. Tyler Jarvis as Assistants to the
Special Masters, filed February 21, 2022.
Legislative Defendants, through the present Motion, request this Court to disqualify

Dr. Wang and Dr. Jarvis as assistants or advisors to the Special Masters, requiring any work

a3amd



product completed by them to be immediately destroyed, prohibiting the Special Masters
from considering any information or materials obtained from Dr. Wang or Dr. Jarvis, and
requiring the Special Masters and their assistants to produce any communications had with
third parties related to North Carolina redistricting.

In the Report of the Special Masters, filed contemporaneously with this Order as part
of this Court’s Remedial Order, the Special Masters set forth multiple reasons why Drs. Wang
and Jarvis should not be disqualified from serving as their advisors. This Court agrees and,
for the reasons expressed in the Special Masters’ Report, will deny Legislative Defendant’s
Motion to Disqualify.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING and in the exercise of the Court’s discretion, the
Court ORDERS that Legislative Defendant’s Motion is DENIED.

SO ORDERED, this the _2 > day of February 2022.

AN R W —

A. Graham Shirley, Superior Court J udge

/s/ Nathaniel J. Poovey

Nathaniel J. Poovey, Superior Court Judge

/sl Dawn M. Layton

Dawn M. Layton, Superior Court Judge



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document was served on the persons
indicated below via electronic transmission by e-mail addressed as follows:

Burton Craige

Narendra K. Ghosh

Paul E. Smith

PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP
100 Europa Dr., Suite 420
beraige@pathlaw.com
nghosh@pathlaw.com
psmith@pathlaw.com

Counsel for Harper Plaintiffs

Stephen D. Feldman

Adam K. Doerr

Erik R. Zimmerman

ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A.
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1600

Raleigh, NC 27601
sfeldman@robinsonbradshaw.com
adoerr@robinsonbradshaw.com
ezimmerman(@robinsonbradshaw.com
Counsel for NCLCV Plaintiffs

Allison J. Riggs

Hilary H. Klein

Mitchell Brown

Katelin Kaiser

Jeffrey Loperfido

SOUTHERN COALITION FOR
SOCIAL JUSTICE

1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101
Durham, NC 27707
allison@southerncoalition.org
hilaryhklein@scsj.org
mitchellbrown@scsj.org
katelin@scsj.org
jeffloperfido@scsj.org

Counsel for Common Cause Plaintiff-Intervenor




Phillip J. Strach

Thomas A. Farr

Alyssa M. Riggins

John E. Branch, III

NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP

4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200
Raleigh, NC 27612
Phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com
Tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com
Alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com
John.Branch@nelsonmullins.com
Counsel for Legislative Defendants

Terence Steed

Amar Majmundar

Stephanie A. Brennan

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE

Post Office Box 629

Raleigh, NC 27602
tsteed@ncdoj.gov
amajmundar@ncdoj.gov
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov

Counsel for State Board Defendants

Service is made upon local counsel for all attorneys who have been granted pro hac vice

admission, with the same effect as if personally made on a foreign attorney within this state.

This the 23" day of February 2022.

o

Kellie ZMyers
Court Administrator - 10" Judicial District
Kellie.Z . Myers@nccourts.org




